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Table 1 — Typical nominal electricity supply details for some regions
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

ENERGY PERFORMANCE OF LAMP CONTROLGEAR -

Part 1: Controlgear for fluorescent lamps -
Method of measurement to determine the total input power
of controlgear circuits and the efficiency of controlgear
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FOREWORD

ternational Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization ¢
onal electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote int
eration on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic-fields. To thi
tion to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, Technical
ly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC "Publication(s
ation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested in the subject
brticipate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-govetnmental organizatio
e IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with(the International Organ

rmal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters expresss. as nearly as possible, an int
hsus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technieal ‘eommittee has representatiof
tted IEC National Committees.

ublications have the form of recommendations for interhational use and are accepted by IEQ
ittees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are ‘made to ensure that the technical contg
ations is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible_for the way in which they are used o
erpretation by any end user.

er to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Py
arently to the maximum extent possible in their\national and regional publications. Any divergenc{
C Publication and the corresponding natiomal or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in

elf does not provide any attestation of-conformity. Independent certification bodies provide (
Ement services and, in some areasy'access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsib
bs carried out by independent certification bodies.

ers should ensure that they havethe latest edition of this publication.

bility shall attach to IEC or its” directors, employees, servants or agents including individual ex
ers of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property d
damage of any nature\whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal
5es arising out of-the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any
ations.

on is drawn-to.the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publi
Ensable forthe correct application of this publication.

on is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subjec
IEC(shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

pmprising
Ernational
5 end and
| Reports,
)’). Their
dealt with
hs liaising
zation for

brdization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreement,between the two organigations.

Prnational
from all

National
nt of IEC
r for any

blications
b between
the latter.

onformity
e for any

perts and
amage or
fees) and
bther IEC

cations is

of patent

echnical

2-1 has been prnpnrnr’l hy subcommittee 34C: Auxiliaries for Inmpc, of IEC t

committee 34: Lighting. It is an International Standard.

This third edition cancels and replaces the second edition published in 2018. This edition
constitutes a technical revision.

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous
edition:

a) this edition has been harmonized with IEC 62442-2 and IEC 62442-3;

b) the reference to and use of the measurement methods for non-active power consumption in
accordance with IEC 63103 have been added.
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The text

of this International Standard is based on the following documents:
Draft Report on voting
34C/1545/FDIS 34C/1548/RVD

Full information on the voting for its approval can be found in the report on voting indicated in
the above table.

The language used for the development of this International Standard is English.

This dogumentw ih—accorda o—wi a Nira

at www

described in greater detail at www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications.

A list of
of lamp

The committee has decided that the contents of this document will'\remain unchanged

stability| date indicated on the IEC website under webstore.iec:ch in the data relate
specificl[document. At this date, the document will be

e reconfirmed,

e withgdrawn,

o replaced by a revised edition, or

e ame

nce with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1 and ISO/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement,)d
iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. The main document types developed-by

all parts in the IEC 62442 series, published under the general title \Energy perfq
controlgear, can be found on the IEC website.

hded.

oped in
vailable
EC are

rmance

until the
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ENERGY PERFORMANCE OF LAMP CONTROLGEAR -

Part 1: Controlgear for fluorescent lamps -
Method of measurement to determine the total input power
of controlgear circuits and the efficiency of controlgear

1 Scope

This pafnt of IEC 62442 defines a measurement and calculation method of the total input power
for confrolgear-lamp circuits when operating with their associated fluorescent damp(s). The
calculatlon method for the efficiency of the lamp controlgear is also defined. This document
applies fo electrical controlgear-lamp circuits consisting only of the controlgear'and the [amp(s).
It is intgnded for use on DC supplies up to 1 000 V and/or AC supplies up.to,1 000 V at 50 Hz
or 60 Hz.

NOTE Requirements for testing individual controlgear during production are not included.

This doq
method
commer
— doul
— sing
— othe

This dogq
— cont
— cont

2 Noi

The follg
constitu
For un
amend

IEC 600

ument specifies the measurement method for the totakinput power and the cal
of the controlgear efficiency for all controlgear used for domestic and
cial purposes operating with the following fluoreseefit lamps:

le-capped fluorescent lamps (IEC 60081);

e-capped fluorescent lamps (IEC 60901);

I general purpose low-pressure mercury. fluorescent lamps.
ument does not apply to:

rolgear which form an integral.part of the lamp;

rollable wire-wound magnetic controlgear.

mative references

wing documents;are referred to in the text in such a way that some or all of their
fes requireménts of this document. For dated references, only the edition cited
ated references, the latest edition of the referenced document (includ
ents) applies.

50-845, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary (IEV) — Part 845: Lighting (4

culation
normal

content
applies.
ng any

vailable

at http:/

IEC 600
IEC 600

IEC 609
IEC 609

IEC 609

LVYAVYAYY] nlnr‘frnpndin nrg)

81:1997, Double-capped fluorescent lamps — Performance specifications
81:1997/AMD4:2010

01:1996, Single-capped fluorescent lamps — Performance specifications
01:1996/AMD5:2011

21:2004, Ballasts for tubular fluorescent lamps — Performance requirements

IEC 60929:2011, AC and/or DC-supplied electronic control gear for tubular fluorescent lamps —

Perform

IEC 631

ance requirements

03:2020, Lighting equipment — Non-active mode power measurement
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IEC TS 63105, Lighting systems and related equipment — Vocabulary

3 Ter

ms and definitions

For the purposes of this document, the terms and definitions given in IEC 60050-845 and
IEC TS 63105 and the following apply.

ISO and IEC maintain terminological databases for use in standardization at the following

addresses:
e |EC Electropedia: available at http://www.electropedia.org/
e |SO|Online browsing platform: available at http://www.iso.org/obp
3.1
nominal value
suitable| approximate quantity value used to designate or identify a component, d¢vice or
equipment
Note 1 tolentry: To express the "nominal value" of a particular quantity, the term value" is replaced by thp quantity
name; forlexample, nominal power, nominal voltage, and nominal current.
3.2
rated value
value df a quantity, used for specification purposes| )declared by the manufacturer or
responsjible vendor and established under standard test{conditions
Note 1 tolentry: To express the "rated value" of a particulas quantity, the term "value" is replaced by thg quantity
name; forlexample, rated power, rated voltage, rated current;“and rated temperature.
Note 2 tolentry: For the different kinds of operation, rated electrical values are given on the lamp data sheets as:
- rated plectrical values under "electrical characteristics”, if the lamp is defined for 50 Hz/60 Hz operatign only;
- rated felectrical values under "electrical characteristics", if the lamp is defined for high frequency (& 20 kHz)
operafion only;
- rated [electrical values and typical‘electrical values, if the lamp is defined simultaneously for 50|Hz/60 Hz
operafion and high frequency operation:
» forl 50 Hz/60 Hz operation:‘rated electrical values under "electrical characteristics", and
+ for high frequency opefation: rated electrical values under "typical lamp characteristics".
[SOURCE: IEC 60050-845:2020, 845-27-100, modified — The note 2 to entry has been rleplaced
by a new Note 2 to’entry.]
3.3
controlgear,
one or wmere—eempenents—between—the—supply—-and more—lamps—which—eanr—serve to

one—or o
oOTTC—OT— 1110

transform the supply voltage, limit the current of the lamp(s) to the required value, provide
starting voltage and preheating current, prevent cold starting, correct power factor or reduce
radio interference

3.4

electromagnetic controlgear

magnet

ic controlgear

controlgear which by means of inductance, or a combination of inductance and capacitance,
serves mainly to limit the current of the electric lamp(s)

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-845:2020, 845-28-052, modified — The second preferred term has been

added.]
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electronic controlgear
AC invertor supplied with alternating current and/or direct current and including stabilizing
elements for starting and operating one or more tubular fluorescent lamps, generally at high
frequency

3.6

fluorescent lamp
discharge lamp of the low pressure mercury type, in which most of the light is emitted by one
or several layers of phosphors excited by the ultra-violet radiation from the discharge

3.7

controlgear-Tamp circuit

electrical circuit, or part thereof, normally built in a luminaire, consisting of the controlg
lamp(s)

3.8

reference ballast

special

for lamgs for operation on high frequency

Note 1 to

ballasts, for the selection of reference lamps and for testing regular productioh‘lamps under standardized ¢

It is esse
relatively

and IEC gq0921.

Note 2 to
operation

3.9
referen
lamp se

electricgl characteristics which are clese to the rated values or typical lamp character
stated in the relevant lamp standard

ballast, either inductive for lamps for operation on AC mains-frequencies, or

entry: A reference ballast is designed for the purpose of providing‘comparison standards for use
htially characterized by the fact that, at its rated frequency, it .has a stable voltage/current rati

uninfluenced by variations in current, temperature and magnétic surroundings, as outlined in |

entry: Annex B provides details for calculating thé:reference ballast characteristics and the
with the reference ballast.

Ce lamp
ected for testing controlgear whieh;, when associated with a reference controlg

ear and

esistive

in testing
pnditions.

which is
FC 60929

method of

ear, has
stics as

Note 1 tolentry: For details regarding*the tolerances, see Clause B.2.

3.10

lamp rated power

PLrated

power df a given{lamp type specified by the manufacturer or the supplier, the lamp being
operatefl under'specified conditions

Note 1 toleniry.™ The rated power of a lamp is expressed in W.

3.11

ballast lumen factor

BLF

ratio of the light output of the reference lamp when the ballast under test is operated at its rated
voltage, compared with the light output of the same lamp operated with the appropriate
reference ballast supplied at its rated voltage and frequency

3.12

total input power
total power consumed by the controlgear-light source circuit measured at rated input voltage
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3.13

controlgear efficiency

nca

ratio of the output power to the lamp(s) and the total input power of the controlgear

Note 1 to entry: Loads from sensors, network connections and other auxiliary are disconnected or, if not
otherwise eliminated from the result.

3.14

multi-power-lamp controlgear
controlgear designed to operate one or more lamp(s) with different rated powers

3.15

multi-number-lamp controlgear
controlgear designed to operate simultaneously more than one similar lamp

3.16

standby mode
<of controlgear> mode when the equipment is connected to a sdpply voltage \
illumination function off, while capable of being activated by an extépnal trigger not
trigger from a network

Note 1 tolentry: Examples of external triggers are sensing or timing.

[SOURCE: IEC 63103:2020, 3.10, modified — The domain J'<of lighting equipment>" h
replaced with "<of controlgear>".]

3.17

networked standby mode
<of controlgear> mode when the equipment is connected to a supply voltage \
illumina
from a network

[SOURCE: IEC 63103:2020, 3.1%,(modified — The domain "<of lighting equipment>" h
replaced with "<of controlgear>".]

3.18

standby power
<of confrolgear> avetage power consumption in the standby mode

3.19

networked standby power
<of con1ro|gear> average power consumption in the networked standby mode

possible,

vith the
being a

As been

vith the

ion function off, while capable of being activated by an external trigger being a trigger

as been

4 General

4.1

Ballast lumen factor

For every controlgear-lamp combination submitted for the test, the ballast lumen factor shall be
measured. The ballast lumen factor is defined in 3.11 and expressed as:

_ Lighteq

BLF = —
nghtref

(1)
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where

Light,os is the light output of the reference lamp connected to the reference ballast measured
by photocell meter reading;

Light,es¢ is the light output of the reference lamp connected to the controlgear under test
measured by photocell meter reading.

The ballast lumen factor shall be in the range of 0,925 to 1,075. A controlgear with a lower
ballast lumen factor is not suitable for testing. The upper limit of 1,075 may be exceeded, if the
value for maximum lamp operation current and maximum current in any lead to cathodes comply
with the rated value in IEC 60081 and IEC 60901.

4.2 Dimmable controlgear

A sufficient cathode temperature shall be produced by the heating circuit at@ny possible
dimming position within the available dimming range of the controlgear as, specifiefl in the
relevani data sheet in IEC 60081 and IEC 60901.

Dimmahle controlgear shall be measured at 100 % and 25 % lumencoutput of the dperated
lamp(s)

4.3  Multi-power and/or multi-number-lamp controlgear

Multi-pdgwer and multi-number-lamp controlgear shall be méasured with all the possible lamp
power and number of lamp combinations. The manufacturer shall declare the relevant|BLF for
each combination.

4.4 General notes on tests

The mepasurement conditions specified in IE€C 60921:2004 or IEC 60929:2011, Annex A shall
be applied, unless otherwise specified in this document.

For megsurement uncertainty and traceability see ISO/IEC Guide 98-3 and IEC Guide [115.

4.5 Slampling of controlgearfor testing

The reqpirements and tolerances specified in this document are based on the testing qf a type
test sample submitted by ,the manufacturer for that purpose. This sample should consisf of units
having gharacteristics.typical of the manufacturer's production and be as close to the prgduction
centre goint values)as possible.

4.6 Sjize of the test sample

Tests afe*carried out with one test specimen.

4.7 Conditioning of lamps

Lamps shall be handled and stabilized as described in IEC 60081:1997, B.1.1 and
IEC 60081:1997/AMD4:2010, B.1.1 and in IEC 60901:1996, B.1.1 and
IEC 60901:1996/AMD5:2011, B.1.1.

4.8 Test voltages and frequencies

Where the test voltage and frequency are not defined by national or regional requirements, the
test voltage and the test frequency shall be the nominal voltage and the nominal frequency of
the country or region for which the measurement is being determined (refer to Table 1).
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Table 1 — Typical nominal electricity supply details for some regions

Country or region Rated voltage and frequency 2 ¢

Europe 230V, 50 Hz

North America 120V, 277 V, 60 Hz

Japan ? 100 V, 200 V, 50/60 Hz

China 220V, 50 Hz

Australia and New Zealand 230V, 50 Hz

South Africa 230V, 50 Hz

a8 Values are for single phase only. Some single phase supply voltages can be double the nominal voltage above
(cenfre transformer tap). The voltage between two phases of a three-phase system is 1,73 times sjng|e phase
valugs (e.g. 400 V for Europe).

b 50 Hi is applicable for the Eastern part and 60 Hz for the Western part.

¢ If thg manufacturer advises that for a marked voltage range a discrete value shall be used for measdirement,
this should be observed.

The abdve table can require test voltages additional to those requited in IEC 63103.

49 §

For the
all circu

NOTE A
power me

5 Method of measurement and calculation of total input power of
controlgear-lamp circuits and-the efficiency of controlgear

51 (

The tot

controlgear and of 1,00 fofshigh frequency (HF) electronic controlgear. Additionally, tol

of refere

52 W™

The me
power if

lensor and network connections

measurement of all kinds of controlgear power (also standby) the power consy
ts (internal or external) shall be considered as ihdicated in IEC 63103.

though the scope of IEC 63103 is limited to non-agtive mode power, the principle is also suitablg
lasurements.

orrection for ballast lumen factor

bl input power measured is corrected to a BLF of 0,95 for wire-wound

nce lamps are,compensated.

ethod of measurement

hsurements are carried out with the power meter connected to measure the to
to.the controlgear-lamp circuit, using:

med by

for other

agnetic
rances

tal input

— for

fectromagnetic controfgear-tamp circuits:

the conditions specified in IEC 60921:2004, A.6.1 and the test circuit of Figure A.1;
— for AC supplied electronic controlgear-lamp circuits:

the conditions specified in IEC 60921:2004, A.6.2, as far as applicable, and the test circuit

of Fi

gure A.2.

The value of the total input power (Pt meas) IS recorded when a steady state has been reached
(controlgear temperature and lamp current stabilized).

The measurements with the controlgear under test in the controlgear-lamp circuit shall be made
with the rated supply voltage. The value P| 4.4 Of @ reference lamp, in some cases, may deviate

from the nominal value of the lamp.
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5.3 Measurement and calculation of the total input power of magnetic
controlgear-lamp circuits

The total input power (Piy; meas) Of @ controlgear-lamp circuit is measured with one controlgear

and one reference lamp (or the number of reference lamps the controlgear is designed to
operate). The reference lamps shall conform to IEC 60921:2004, Annex D; in addition the lamp
current shall not deviate by more than 1 % of the rated lamp current.

The measured total input power (P mess) iS corrected to a BLF of 0,95 and corresponds to

that value that would be given by the reference lamp with rated setting in order to minimize the
error caused by the variation of the characteristics of the reference lamps used.

The cofrected total input power of the ballast-lamp circuit (P of) iS calculatedcusing the
following Equation (2):

— PLref meas
Ptot ref Ptot meas [ B roas 0,95 |- (PLfef meas — fl)_rated) (2)

where
Piotref | is the total input power of the controlgear-lamp circuit under test corrgcted to
comparable reference conditions (in W);
Piot meas 1S the measured total input power into thg €ontrolgear-lamp circuit under tesf (in W);

P ref mehs IS the measured lamp power in the circuit with the reference ballast (in W);

Pl meas | s the measured lamp power in the.gircuit with the test controlgear (in W);

Pl ateq | s the rated lamp power of thelrelevant reference lamp according to the lamp data
sheet (in W).

5.4 Calculation of the efficiency of electromagnetic controlgear

The ballast lumen factor 00,95 for the light output of lamps operated with electromagnetic
controlgear requires the-~g¢alculation of the efficiency of the magnetic controlgedr using
Equatiop (3):

P
n _ _Lrated 0,95 (3)

controlgear ptt .
otre

5.5 Measurement and calculation of the total input power of electronic
controlgear-lamp circuits

The total input power (Piyt meas) Of @ controlgear-lamp circuit is measured with one controlgear

and one reference lamp (or the number of reference lamps the controlgear is designed to
operate). The reference lamps shall conform to IEC 60929:2011, Annex C; in addition the lamp
current shall not deviate by more than 1 % of the rated lamp current. The measurement set-up
is described in Annex A.

The comparison between the controlgear circuit with the controlgear under test and the
controlgear-lamp circuit with reference ballast in accordance with, as far as applicable,
IEC 60921:2004, A.6.1 or A.6.2 is made with the same reference lamp using a photocell
positioned as shown in Figure A.3 and Figure A.4 for measuring the light output of the lamp.
The measurements are carried out using the test circuit specified in Figure A.1.
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Measurement in the Ulbricht sphere is accepted as an alternative to the ones specified in
Figure A.3. The diameter of the sphere should be at least 4 + 200 mm. For parameter 4, see
Figure A.4 In case of doubt, the measurement using the photocell (Figure A.2) should serve as
reference.

NOTE With electronic controlgear, measurements of power losses of the controlgear itself cannot be measured
accurately. Therefore, only the total input power method (measuring whole ballast-lamp circuits) can be carried out.

The high frequency lamp current should be obtained with a tolerance of +1 % to that specified
for the rated current in the lamp standard. At the end of this procedure, the measured high
frequency lamp power (P| of meas) Shall be within 2,5 % of the rated power of the lamp (see

electrical characteristics on lamp data sheets).

After relaching stable conditions (controlgear temperature and lamp current stabiliz

measurg

Under
control
are reaq

The rati

controlgear under test, to the light output of the lamp, when connected to the reference

shall be

The tot

measure¢d.

The measured total input power (Piy meas) iMt0 the controlgear-lamp circuit undef
correctgd to a BLF of 1,00 (Light,¢f/Light,.s;)sand to minimize the error caused by the
of the gharacteristics of the reference lamp used (P| ateq/PLref meas)- 1he total inpu
d (Pt ref) Of the controlgear-lamp circuit is calculated using the following Equation (4):

correctg

bd value with the photocell is set at 100 %.

he same test conditions (positioning of the lamp and photocetlh unchang
ear under test is connected to the lamp circuit and operated until stable conditio
hed.

o of the light output of the lamp measured via the photocell, when connecte

at least 92,5 %.

il input power (Pyo; meas) @t the supply input{of“the controlgear under test

Fl)_rated % ng htref

ed), the

2d), the
s again

d to the
ballast,

is then

test is
ariation
t power

P = . 4
tot ref totmeas PLref meas nghttest ( )
where
Piot ref is the-total input power of the controlgear-lamp circuit under test corrgcted to
comparable reference conditions (in W);
Piot meas NS the measured total input power into the controlgear-lamp circuit under tesf (in W);
Py rated is the rated lamp or typical HF power of the relevant reference lamp according to the
lamp data sheet (in W);
Pl ref meas 18 the measured lamp power in the circuit with reference ballast (in W);
Light,o; is the light output of the reference lamp connected to the reference ballast measured

by photocell meter reading;

Lightios; is the light output of the reference lamp connected to the controlgear un

measured by photocell meter reading.

der test
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5.6 Calculation of the efficiency of electronic controlgear

For the calculation of the efficiency of electronic controlgear, Equation (5) should be used:

n — fl)_rated — PLrefmeas % Lighttest (5)
controlgear Ptot rof P Light o

tot meas f

5.7 Measuring the standby power

The megsurement of standby power of electronic controlgear shall be performed accgrding to
IEC 631[03. For multi-number-lamp controlgear, all lamps shall be connected. The/jstandby
power shall be measured at the rated supply voltage.

5.8 Measuring the networked standby power
The mepsurement of networked standby power of electronic controlgear shall be pgrformed

according to IEC 63103. For multi-number-lamp controlgear, all lamps-shall be connecfed. The
networked standby power shall be measured at the rated supply ¥oltage.

5.9 Reporting of power measurements

Power measurements shall be reported in W with the minimum following resolution:

|
V2

10 W: whole number;
1TWand <10 W: first decimal digit;

- 41 W: two decimal digits.

|
\
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Annex A
(normative)

Energy performance measurement set-up

A.1  Measurement set-up for electromagnetic controlgear

For the measurement of the total input power of electromagnetic controlgear and the
measurement of the lamp power, the measurement set-up of Figure A.1 should be used.

Ballast
under test

N N
Supdly @
(e}

Reference
ballast

[

© L
Supdly @
O

Starter

Reference lamp

D

IEC

Figure A.1 — Measurement of electromagnetic controlgear-lamp circuits

A.2 Measurement set-up for-electronic controlgear

A.2.1 Measurement of.the total input power

For the measurement af the total input power of electronic controlgear, the measuremeht of the
lamp power and the.light output, the measurement set-up of Figure A.2 should be used.
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Supply Ballast ©
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i <\O
O~ o e o’
: @ ?O/
Supply Reference \r

A.2.2

Figure A
lamps.

The sen
includin

The dis
ensure {
is ama

ballast

Figure A.2 — Measurement of AC supplied glectronic

controlgear-lamp

Light output measurement

circuits

.3 and Figure A.4 show an example for thelight output measurement of flug

sor view angle shall be large enough te measure the total illuminance of the
j the cathodes.

ance of the sensor to the lamip(s) shall be at least twice the lamp length in
hat the error, due to the different contributions of light from the centre of the la
imum of 0,3 %.

Dimensions in nf

370

~—

Lamps

IEC

rescent

lamp(s)

prder to
mp end,

illimetres

Sensor

/

Over full lamp
length

Anti-draught shield
IEC

NOTE The sensors are in a box painted matt black internally to avoid reflected light. Lamps are placed horizontally
for linear double capped fluorescent lamps. For other lamps, the test position according to the relevant lamp data
sheet applies.

Figure A.3 — Side view of light output measurement system


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=8d0c3c1598db03300b7e37a9a1c2f7df

IEC 62442-1:2022 © |EC 2022 -17 -

Dimensions in millimetres

Lamp holder

370

255

Sensor

Key

A = lamp
B=1/2la
C=2xlq

Require

a) Figu
b) The

the following provisions.

- 1
t
- H
I
The min

SEeNsor 9

For an
taken in

ength
Mp length
mp length

Figure A.4 — Top view of light output measurement system

ments for positioning in Figure A.3 and.Figure A.4 are as follows:

Fe A.3 and Figure A.4 are used both-for single and two-lamp controlgear.

same figures are used also for multi-number-lamp controlgear (three or four lam

he measuring position of.thie lamps is for four lamps: two lamps next to each o
vo lamps above each ather.

or three-lamp contrelgear, the measuring position is in the upper position, tw
ext to each other~and in the lower position, one lamp in the centre.

imum distanee from the light sensor to the lamp is set at least at 1 m. Howe
hall cover-atileast the lamp length plus 20 % of the lamp length.

hmalgam lamp, the reference measurements and test measurements shall al
the'same position.

IEC

ps) with
her and

o lamps

ver, the

vays be

A.2.3

Distance to lamp related to lamp length: explanations

For comparison of the light output measurement with the reference ballast and the light output
measurement with the controlgear under test, the light output measurement shall cover the
entire lamp surface. HF operation lamps can be operated with 'hot' or with 'cold' electrodes.
This will lead to a different light contribution from the lamp ends. It is therefore important that
the light from the lamp ends and the light from the middle part of the lamp is weighed equally.
The necessary condition is that the sensor is placed at the correct distance from the lamp. This
can be achieved by placing the sensor as shown in Figure A.5.

The test position of the lamps shall be in accordance with the given position in the relevant
lamp standard IEC 60081 or IEC 60901.
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The sensor signal X results from the luminosity ®x from the middle of the lamp, the sensor
signal X’ results from the luminosity ®x” from the end of the lamp. The sensor signal resulting
from the luminosity of the lamp is proportional to the inverted square of the distance between
the sensor and the lamp:

X = Ox/R?
X = ®X/R? R’ = Rlcos o

The difference between X and X  resulting from the difference between R and R’ shall be
minimized. When a lamp is operated with 'cold' electrodes the light contribution from the lamp
end will be significantly lower compared with a lamp operated with 'hot' electrodes over a
distance of about 2 cm.

This Iealds to the following result:

X = (®X'/R?) cos2a

cos20 >(0,95

cos a > (0,975 a < 13° tan a < 0,23

ais 13°((R = 2L).

For the [sensor, the angle of the incident radiation has no effect ‘on the sensor signal

(within {

When R
lamp en

Figure A

NOTE L

he 13°), therefore no cos o correction is used for the sensor.

= 2L, the error due to different contribution in light from the centre of the lamp
d is maximum 0,3 %.

.5 shows the relation between X, X', R, R, ®x and dx’ .

ght output measurements can be done without assistance of an accredited laboratory.

V R Dx

XX = 1

Figure A.5 — Configuration of lamp and photocell sensor

s5trength

and the
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Annex B
(informative)

Application of the reference ballast when
assessing lamps in electronic operation

B.1 Calculation of the reference ballast impedance

The characteristics of the high frequency reference ballast for lamps in electronic operation are
deduced from the rated lamp voltage and rated lamp current of the relevant lamp data sheet. In

achicva tha rotad aoliina ~AFf thn eafaranon balact foaico tha raotad laooan o

Itage is

order t
adjusted
data she
resistor
should |

B.2 Method of adjusting the lamp power

The refe

to Claugde B.1 by taking into consideration definition 3.2.

oo ve— i ratCctvarat o O trrc— rorecrecrecC—oanast,; twHee—the—fratea TP~ vy

to the high frequency power supply. The rated current value, if not given on|t
et, should be provided by the lamp manufacturer. The value of the low indygctan
is calculated from the rated lamp voltage and the rated lamp current. Defin
e taken into consideration in this respect.

rence ballast is represented with a low inductive resistor,\which is calculated aq

he lamp
ce serial
tion 3.2

cording

After stabilization, the HF supply voltage is adjusted until)the high frequency lamp cudirrent is

within a
the mes

typical alue.

tolerance of +1 % to that specified in the lamp 'Standard. At the end of this prg
sured high frequency lamp power (P of meas) Shall be within £2,5 % of the

cedure,
rated or
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

PERFORMANCE ENERGETIQUE DES APPAREILLAGES DE LAMPES -

Partie 1: Appareillages des lampes a fluorescence —

Méthode de mesurage pour la détermination de la puissance d'entrée
totale des circuits d'appareillage et du rendement des appareillages

La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation
de l'epsemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'lEC)f L!IEC a pou

favori
I"élect

des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications acce€ssibles au public (PA
Guidep (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de I'lEC"). Leur élaboration est confiée a des comités d'ét
travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut’ participer. Les org
internfitionales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison, avec I'lEC, participent égals

travau
condit

Les d¢
possil

sont réprésentés dans chaque comité d'études.

Les Plblications de I'lEC se présentent sous la forme de, fecommandations internationales et son
commgE telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC. Tous/les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin

s'assy
I'éven

Dans

mesure possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente les Publications de I'lEC dans leurs publications

et réd
région
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er la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisationi)dans les don
icité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, I'lEC — entre autres activités — publiesdes Normes intern|

x. L'IEC collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale, de Normalisation (ISO), s
ons fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

cisions ou accords officiels de I'lEC concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la r}
le, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de I'lEC i

re de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses<publications; I'lEC ne peut pas étre tenue respo
uelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.
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ionales. Toutes divergences entrextoutes Publications de I'lEC et toutes publications nati
ales correspondantes doivent étrefindiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

elle-méme ne fournit aucunehattestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indd
Esent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accedent aux m4g

ndants.
les utilisateurs doivent.s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publica

e responsabilitéyne doit étre imputée a I'lEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou ma
pris ses experts-particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités nationau
but préjudicelcausé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage d
que ce soit,/directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais de justice) et les
ant defapublication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de I'|EC ou de toute autre Publicatior
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blications

référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

L'attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de I'lEC peuvent faire I'objet
de droits de brevet. L'IEC ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de

brevet

S.

L'IEC 62442-1 a été établie par le sous-comité 34C: Appareils auxiliaires pour lampes, du
comité d'études 34 de I'lEC: Eclairage. Il s'agit d'une Norme internationale.

Cette troisieme édition annule et remplace la deuxiéme édition parue en 2018. Cette édition
constitue une révision technique.

Cette édition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport a I'édition
précédente:

a) cette édition a été harmonisée avec I'lEC 62442-2 et I'|EC 62442-3;
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b) des références a I'lEC 63103 ont été ajoutées afin d'appliquer les méthodes de mesurage
de la consommation de puissance en mode non actif.

Le texte

de cette Norme internationale est issu des documents suivants:
Projet Rapport de vote
34C/1545/FDIS 34C/1548/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant

abouti a

son approbation.

La versi

on francaise de cette norme n'a pas été soumise au vote.

La langlie employée pour I'élaboration de cette Norme internationale est I'anglais,
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PERFORMANCE ENERGETIQUE DES APPAREILLAGES DE LAMPES -
Partie 1: Appareillages des lampes a fluorescence —

Méthode de mesurage pour la détermination de la puissance d'entrée
totale des circuits d'appareillage et du rendement des appareillages

1 Domaine d'application

La prés¢nte partie de I'EC 62442 définit une méthode de mesurage et de calcul de lapyissance
d'entréd totale pour les circuits appareillage-lampe qui fonctionnent avec la ou des/Igmpes a
fluorescience qui leur sont associées. La méthode de calcul du rendement des appareillages de
lampes st également définie. Le présent document s'applique aux circuits appareillagge-lampe
électriglies constitués exclusivement de I'appareillage et de la ou des lampes. Il s'applique aux
alimentations en courant continu jusqu'a 1 000 V et/ou aux alimentations, en courant glternatif
jusqu'afl 000 V a 50 Hz ou 60 Hz.

NOTE Lgs exigences pour les essais des appareillages individuels pendant la\production ne sont pas in¢luses.

Le présent document spécifie la méthode de mesurage de la)puissance d'entrée totale et la

method¢ de calcul du rendement pour I'ensemble des appareillages a usage domestique et

usage cpmmercial normal, qui fonctionnent avec les lampes a fluorescence suivantes:

— lampes a fluorescence a deux culots (IEC 60081);

— lampes a fluorescence a culot unique (IEC 60901);

— autr¢s lampes a fluorescence a vapeur de\mercure a basse pression destinées a up usage
génegral.

Le prés¢nt document ne s'applique pas-aux:

— appareillages qui font partie_infégrante de la lampe;
— appareillages de commande magnétiques bobinés gradables.

2 Réflérences normatives

Les documents suivants sont cités dans le texte de sorte qu'ils constituent, pour tout qu partie
de leur|contend,)des exigences du présent document. Pour les références datées, seule
I'édition|citée sapplique. Pour les références non datées, la derniére édition du document de
référenge s'applique (y compris les éventuels amendements).

IEC 60050-845, Vocabulaire électrotechnique international (IEV) — Partie 845: Eclairage
(disponible a I'adresse http://www.electropedia.org)

IEC 60081:1997, Lampes a fluorescence a deux culots — Prescriptions de performance
IEC 60081:1997/AMD4:2010

IEC 60901:1996, Lampes a fluorescence a culot unique — Prescriptions de performances
IEC 60901:1996/AMD5:2011

IEC 60921:2004, Ballasts pour lampes tubulaires a fluorescence — Exigences de performances

IEC 60929:2011, Appareillages électroniques alimentés en courant alternatif et/ou continu pour
lampes tubulaires a fluorescence — Exigences de performances
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03:2020, Appareils d'éclairage — Mesure de puissance en mode non actif

IEC TS 63105, Lighting systems and related equipment — Vocabulary (disponible en anglais
seulement)

3 Ter

mes et définitions

Pour les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions de I'lEC 60050-845 et de
I''EC TS 63105 ainsi que les suivants s'appliquent.

L'ISO et I'lEC tiennent a jour des bases de données terminologiques destinées a étre utilisées

en nornj

e |EC
e |SO

3.1

alisation, consultables aux adresses suivantes:

Electropedia: disponible a I'adresse http://www.electropedia.org/

Online browsing platform: disponible a I'adresse http://www.iso.org/obp

valeur pominale

valeur
compos

Note 1 a
par le norj

3.2

ant, un dispositif ou un matériel

'article: Pour exprimer la "valeur nominale" d'une grandeur particuliére, le terme "valeur" est
h de la grandeur; par exemple, puissance nominale, tension,nominale et courant nominal.

valeur 3ssignée

valeur d
d'essai

Note 1 a |
nom de |4

Note 2 a
feuilles dg

une grandeur, utilisée a des fins de spécification, établie dans des conditions n
bt telle que déclarée par le fabricant ou'le fournisseur responsable

article: Pour exprimer la "valeur assignee®d'une grandeur particuliere, le terme "valeur' est remn
grandeur; par exemple, puissance assignée, tension assignée, courant assigné et température

I'article: Selon le type de fonctionnement, les valeurs électriques assignées sont spécifiées
caractéristiques de la lampe comme suit:

- valeurs électriques assignées sous.'caractéristiques électriques”, si la lampe est définie pour un foncti

a 50 H

z/60 Hz uniquement;

a hau

fréquence (= 20/kHz) uniqguement;

- vaIeuI électriques assignées'sous "caractéristiques électriques”, si la lampe est définie pour un foncti
e

- valeu
foncti

. [o]e]

. po|
re

électriques _assignées et valeurs électriques types, si la lampe est définie simultanémen
nnement a 50 'Hz/60 Hz et pour un fonctionnement a haute fréquence:

ur un fonétionnement a 50 Hz/60 Hz: valeurs électriques assignées sous "caractéristiques électr

résentatives d'une lampe".

hpprochée appropriée d'une grandeur, utilisée pour dénommer ou idenfifier un

remplacé

pormales

placé par
Assignée.

dans les

bnnement

bnnement

pour un

ques”, et

ur umr fonctionnement a haute fréquence: valeurs électriques assignées sous "caractgristiques

[SOUR
par une

3.3
apparei

E: TEC 60050-845:2020, 845-27-100, modifieé — La Noie 2 a Tarlicle a été remplacée

nouvelle Note 2 a l'article.]

llage de commande

composant unique ou ensemble de composants insérés entre 'alimentation et une ou plusieurs
lampes, qui peuvent servir a transformer la tension d'alimentation, limiter le courant de la ou
des lampes a la valeur exigée, fournir la tension d'amorgage et le courant de préchauffage,
empécher le démarrage a froid, corriger le facteur de puissance, ou réduire les perturbations
radioélectriques
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llage de commande électromagnétique
llage de commande magnétique

appareillage de commande qui, via l'inductance, ou une combinaison de l'inductance et de la
capacité, sert principalement a limiter le courant de la ou des lampes électriques

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-845:2020, 845-28-052, modifié¢ — Le second terme privilégié a été

ajouté.]

3.5
apparei

llage électronique

onduleur en courant alternatif alimenté en courant alternatif et/ou continu, qui comprend des

éléments de stabilisation pour Tamorgage et Te fonctionnement d'une ou de plusieurs

tubulairg

3.6

lampe 3
lampe 3
lumiére
rayonne

3.7

ps a fluorescence, généralement a haute fréquence

fluorescence

ment ultraviolet de la décharge

circuit appareillage-lampe

circuit é
I'appare]

3.8
ballast
ballast
fréquen
fonction

Note 1 al
pour le cfi
normalisél
n'est rela
comme cq

Note 2 a
référence

3.9

lampe d
lampe r
de référ

lectrique, ou partie de celui-ci, généralement intégré a un luminaire, qui c
illage et la ou les lampes

de référence
Spécial, qui est soit inductif pour les“lampes destinées a un fonctionnem

nement a haute fréquence

article: Un ballast de référence est-destiné a servir de norme de comparaison pour les essais d
oix des lampes de référence et pour les essais de lampes de production normales sous des
es. |l est caractérisé essentiellement, a sa fréquence assignée, par un rapport tension/courant
la est indiqué dans I'lEC60929 et I'lEC 60921.

I'article: L'Annexe B~fournit les informations nécessaires au calcul des caractéristiques du
et a la méthodende-fonctionnement avec le ballast de référence.

e référence

lampes

décharge a vapeur de mercure a basse pression dans laquelle la'‘majeure partie de la
est émise par une ou plusieurs couches de substances luminescentes excitégs par le

bmporte

ent aux

ces du réseau en courant alternatif, soit résistif pour les lampes destinégs a un

b ballasts,
onditions
stable qui

ivement pas influencé par les variations de courant, de température et de I'environnement mggnétique,

ballast de

btenlUe pour les essais de l'appareillage qui, lorsqu'elle est associée a un appareillage
ence, présente des caractéristiques électriques proches des valeurs assignéeg ou des

caractér

Note 1 a |

3.10

I ! ! ! i ! 1 A tol a1 !
IbthUUb typUb uc Ia 1dlTipe SPTULITICTS Udadlls Ta TTUTTITS dppPlitavltc a Id 1allTptc

‘article: Pour plus d'informations sur les tolérances, voir I'Article B.2.

puissance assignée d'une lampe

PLassignée
puissance d'un type de lampe donné, spécifié par le fabricant ou fournisseur lorsque celle-ci

fonction

Note 1 a |

ne dans les conditions spécifiées

'article: La puissance assignée d'une lampe est exprimée en W.
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3.1

facteur de flux lumineux d'un ballast

BLF

rapport du flux lumineux de la lampe de référence lorsque le ballast soumis a I'essai fonctionne
a sa tension assignée, comparé au flux lumineux de la méme lampe qui fonctionne avec le
ballast de référence approprié, alimenté a sa tension et sa fréquence assignées

Note 1 a l'article: L'abréviation "BLF" est dérivée du terme anglais développé correspondant "ballast lumen factor".

3.12

puissance d'entrée totale

puissance totale consommée par le circuit appareillage-source lumineuse mesurée a la tension
d'entrée_assignée

3.13
rendemient de I'appareillage
Nappareillage

rapport |[de la puissance de sortie de la ou des lampes et de la puissance ‘d'entrée tptale de
I'appare€jillage

Note 1 a|l'article: Les charges relatives aux capteurs, aux raccordements au\réseau ou aux autres|appareils
auxiliaireg sont déconnectées. Si cela n'est pas possible, celles-ci sont éliminées,du résultat d'une autre maniére.

3.14
appareillage multipuissance
appareillage congu pour faire fonctionner une ou plusieurs’lampes avec différentes puissances
assignéps

3.15
appareillage multilampe
appareillage congu pour faire fonctionner.simultanément plus d'une lampe de type sim|laire

3.16
mode vpille
<d'un appareillage de commande>'mode dans lequel, lorsque I'appareil est relié a une|tension

d'alimerjtation, la fonction éclairante est désactivée, mais peut étre activée par un déclencheur
externe|qui n'est pas un déclencheur provenant d'un réseau

Note 1 a [farticle: La détection ou la temporisation sont des exemples de déclencheurs externes.

[SOURCE: IEC 68403:2020, 3.10, modifié — Le domaine "<d'un appareil d'éclairage?" a été
remplacé par "<d'un appareillage de commande>".]

3.17
mode veitteenréseau
<d'un appareillage de commande> mode dans lequel, lorsque I'appareil est relié a une tension
d'alimentation, la fonction éclairante est désactivée, mais peut étre activée par un déclencheur
externe qui est un déclencheur provenant d'un réseau

[SOURCE: IEC 63103:2020, 3.11, modifié — Le domaine "<d'un appareil d'éclairage>" a été
remplacé par "<d'un appareillage de commande>".]

3.18
puissance de veille
<d'un appareillage de commande> consommation d'énergie moyenne en mode veille

3.19
puissance de veille en réseau
<d'un appareillage de commande> consommation d'énergie moyenne en mode veille en réseau
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4 Généralités
4.1 Facteur de flux lumineux du ballast

Pour chaque combinaison appareillage-lampe soumise a I'essai, le facteur de flux lumineux du
ballast doit étre mesuré. Le facteur de flux lumineux du ballast est défini en 3.11 et exprimé
comme suit:

Lumiéregggai
Lumiére

BLF = )

ou:

Lumiére,«¢ est le flux lumineux de la lampe de référence branchée au ballast'de référence,
mesuré par la cellule photoélectrique;

Lumiere s ©st le flux lumineux de la lampe de référence branchée a\fappareillagel soumis

a l'essai, mesuré par la cellule photoélectrique.

Le factegur de flux lumineux du ballast doit étre compris entre 0,925et 1,075. Les appareillages
avec un|facteur de flux lumineux du ballast inférieur ne sont pas.appropriés pour les essais. La
limite gupérieure de 1,075 peut étre dépassée si la/yalteur maximale du coufant de
fonctionhement de la lampe et la valeur maximale du cOurant qui passe dans n'impadrte quel
conducteur relié aux cathodes sont conformes a la valéur assignée spécifiée dans I'lEC 60081
et I''EC [60901.

4.2 jlppareillages a intensité variable

Une température de cathode suffisante dait,étre délivrée par le circuit de chauffage § toutes
les gradations d'intensité possibles dans\la plage de gradation disponible de I'appareillage,
selon |Igs valeurs spécifiées dans laxfeuille de caractéristiques applicable de I'lEC 60081 et
I'EC 60Q01.

Les appjareillages a intensité variable doivent étre mesurés a des flux lumineux de 100|% et de
25 % dg la ou des lampes.en.fonctionnement.

4.3 Appareillages multipuissances et/ou multilampes

Les appareillages{ multipuissances et multilampes doivent étre mesurés avec toytes les
combingisons_possibles de puissance et de nombre de lampes. Le fabricant doit dé¢larer le
facteur gde fluxlumineux de ballast applicable a chaque combinaison.

4.4 éneéeralités sur les essais

Sauf spécification contraire dans le présent document, les conditions de mesurage indiquées
dans I'lEC 60921:2004 ou I'lEC 60929:2011, Annexe A doivent étre appliquées.

Pour l'incertitude et la tragabilité des mesures, se reporter au Guide ISO/IEC 98-3 et au
Guide IEC 115.

4.5 Echantillonnage des appareillages pour les essais

Les exigences et tolérances spécifiees dans le présent document s'appliquent aux essais
effectués sur un échantillon d'essai de type fourni par le fabricant pour les besoins de ces
essais. Il convient que cet échantillon soit constitué d'unités qui présentent des caractéristiques
typiques de la production du fabricant, et qu'il soit aussi proche que possible des valeurs
médianes de la production.
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4.6 Nombre d'échantillons d'essai

Les essais sont réalisés sur une éprouvette.

4.7 Conditionnement des lampes

Les lampes doivent étre manipulées et stabilisées, comme cela est décrit dans
I''EC 60081:1997, B.1.1 et I'lEC 60081:1997/AMD4:2010, B.1.1 et dans I'lEC 60901:1996,
B.1.1 et I''EC 60901:1996/AMD5:2011, B.1.1.

4.8 Tensions et fréquences d'essai
Lorsqueta—tension—etHafrequence—d-essai-ne-sent-pas—définies—pardes—exigences—nationales
ou régidnales, la tension d'essai et la fréquence d'essai doivent étre la tension nomihale et la
fréquence nominale du pays ou de la région pour lequel ou pour laquelle le mesuragelesf réalisé
(voir Tapleau 1).
Tableau 1 — Caractéristiques d'alimentation électrique nominal€s types
de certaines régions
Pays ou région Tension et fréguence assignées & ¢
Europe 230V, 50 Hz
Amériquie du Nord 120 V, 277 V, 60 Hz
Japon ? 100 V, 200 V, 50/60 Hz
Chine 220V, 50 Hz
Australig et Nouvelle-Zélande 230 V, 50 Hz
Afrique ¢u Sud 230V, 50 Hz
a8 Les |valeurs sont valables en monophasé upiquement. Certaines tensions d'alimentation monophasées
peuvient étre le double de la tension nominale'ci-dessus (prise de transformateur centrale). La tensipn entre
deux phases d'un systéme triphasé correspond a 1,73 fois les valeurs en monophasé (par exemple 400 V pour
I'Eurppe).
b 50 Hi s'applique pour la partie est.du_pays, et 60 Hz pour la partie ouest.
¢ Si Ig fabricant préconise qu'une“valeur discréte pour les mesurages doit étre utilisée, pour une plage de
tensijons marquée, il convientde respecter cette exigence.
Le tablgau ci-dessus\peut nécessiter des tensions d'essai supplémentaires a celles |exigées
dans I'lEC 63103
4.9 Clapteuret raccordements au réseau
Pour le mesurage detousles types-de puissancesdelappareilage{y comprislapuissiance de

veille), la puissance consommée par l'ensemble des circuits (internes ou externes) doit étre
spécifiée conformément a I'lEC 63103.

NOTE Méme sile domaine d'application de I'lEC 63103 est limité a la puissance en mode non actif, le principe de
la méthode de mesurage convient également aux autres mesurages de puissance.

5 Méthode de mesurage et de calcul de la puissance d'entrée totale des
circuits appareillage-lampe et du rendement des appareillages

5.1 Correction du facteur de flux lumineux du ballast

La puissance d'entrée totale mesurée est corrigée selon un facteur de flux lumineux de ballast
de 0,95 pour les appareillages de commande magnétiques bobinés et de 1,00 pour les
appareillages électroniques a haute fréquence (HF). De plus, les tolérances des lampes de
référence sont compensées.
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5.2 Méthode de mesurage

Les mesurages sont réalisés avec le wattmétre branché afin de mesurer la puissance d'entrée
totale dans le circuit appareillage-lampe, en utilisant:

— pour

les circuits appareillage de commande électromagnétique-lampe:

les conditions spécifiées dans I'lEC 60921:2004, A.6.1 et le circuit d'essai représenté a la

Figu
— pour
les

re A.1;
les circuits appareillage-lampe électroniques alimentés en courant alternatif:

conditions spécifiées dans [I'lEC 60921:2004, A.6.2, dans la mesure ou elles
s'appliquent, et le circuit d'essai représenté a la Figure A.2.

La vale(r de la puissance d'entrée totale (Pmes tot) €St enregistrée lorsqu'un régime-g

atteint (
Les me
doivent

référend

5.3

=

c

La puis

empérature de l'appareillage et courant de la lampe stabilisés).

surages portant sur l'appareillage soumis a l'essai dans le circuit appareillag
Etre effectués a la tension d'alimentation assignée. La valeur Py 5sdigise d'une I

e peut, dans certains cas, s'écarter de la valeur nominale de la)lampe.

pmmande magnétique-lampe

sance d'entrée totale (P ) d'un circuit appareéillage-lampe est mesurée

mes tot

appareillage et une lampe de référence (ou le nombré de lampes de référence ave

l'appare]
I'"EC 60
1% du

La puisg
de balla

illage est congu pour fonctionner). Les lampes, de référence doivent étre conf
021:2004, Annexe D. En outre, le courant de-la lampe ne doit pas s'écarter de
courant assigné de la lampe.

st de 0,95; elle correspond a la valeur qui serait fournie par la lampe de référen

la configuration assignée afin de réduire le plus possible I'erreur causée par la varia

caractél

La puis
I'Equati

istiques des lampes de réfétence utilisées.

ance d'entrée totale corfigée du circuit ballast-lampe (P, 1ot) €St calculée a |
bn (2) suivante:

_ Pl_mes réf
Préf tot Pmes tot [Tes()’gS - (PLmes ref — Pl_assignée)

tabli est

e-lampe
mpe de

esurage et calcul de la puissance d'entrée totale desccircuits appareillage de

avec un
c lequel
brmes a
plus de

ance d'entrée totale mesurée (P 3 t0t) €St corrigée selon un facteur de flux limineux

ce dans
ion des

aide de

()

ou:
P

réf tot
Pmes tot

PLmes ré

PLmes

est la puissance d'entrée totale du circuit appareillage-lampe soumis a
corrigée par rapport a des conditions de référence comparables (en W);

est la puissance d'entrée totale mesurée dans le circuit appareillage-lampe
a l'essai (en W);

I'essai,

soumis

¢ est la puissance de la lampe mesurée dans le circuit avec le ballast de référence

(en W);
est la puissance de la lampe mesurée dans le circuit avec l'appareillage s
I'essai (en W);

oumis a

P assignee €St 1a puissance assignée de la lampe de référence correspondante, qui est spécifiée

dans la feuille de caractéristiques de la lampe (en W).
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5.4 Calcul du rendement d'un appareillage de commande électromagnétique

Le facteur de flux lumineux du ballast de 0,95 pour les flux lumineux des lampes associées a
un appareillage de commande électromagnétique nécessite le calcul du rendement de
l'appareillage de commande magnétique a l'aide de I'Equation (3):

Pl_assignée 0.95

M orciione = — 0, (3)
Il
appareillage Pt tot

5.5 Mesurageetcatcutdetapuissanced'entrée-totatedes—circuitsappareittage

ectronique-lampe

[}

La puissance d'entrée totale (P,qs to1) d'Un circuit appareillage-lampe est mesurée avec un

appareillage et une lampe de référence (ou le nombre de lampes de référence avef lequel
I'appare€jillage est congu pour fonctionner). Les lampes de référence doivént’étre confprmes a
I"EC 60929:2011, Annexe C. En outre, le courant de la lampe ne doit pas‘s'écarter de|plus de
1 % du courant assigné de la lampe. Le montage de mesure est décrit@I'Annexe A.

La comparaison entre le circuit d'appareillage associé a l'appareillage soumis a l'essai et le
circuit appareillage-lampe associé au ballast de référence conformément a I'lEC 60921:2004,
A.6.1 oy A.6.2, dans la mesure ou ces normes s'appliquenty/est effectuée avec la mémg lampe
de référence a l'aide d'une cellule photoélectrique placée de la maniere représeniée a la
Figure A.3 et a la Figure A.4 pour le mesurage du flux lumineux de la lampe. Les megurages
sont rédlisés a I'aide du circuit d'essai spécifié a la.Figure A.1.

Un mespurage dans la sphére d'Ulbricht est accepté en lieu et place des mesurages [réalisés
selon la|Figure A.3. Il convient que le diamétre de la sphére soit d'au moins 4 + 200 mm. Pour
le parameétre 4, voir la Figure A.4. En cas:de doute, il convient d'utiliser la mesure relgvée par
la cellulg photoélectrique (voir Figure A.2) comme référence.

NOTE Apec les appareillages électronigues, les pertes de puissance dans I'appareillage lui-méme ne pevent pas
étre mesyrées avec exactitude. Par conséquent, seule la méthode de la puissance d'entrée totale (qlii mesure
I'intégralité des circuits ballast-lampe) peut étre appliquée.

Il convignt de déterminer/de courant de la lampe a haute fréquence avec une tolérancede + 1 %
par rapport a celui spécifié pour le courant assigné dans la norme applicable a la lampe. A la
fin de cptte procédure, la puissance mesurée de la lampe a haute frequence (P es|rer) doit
corresppndre a_%£/2;5 % de la puissance assignée de la lampe (voir les caractéfistiques
électriqlies dans_les feuilles de caractéristiques de la lampe).

Apres slabilisation (température de I'appareillage et courant de la lampe stabilisés), 1a valeur
mesurée—avectacetitte phutuéicbtliquc estfixéea166-%:

Dans les mémes conditions d'essai (positions de la lampe et de la cellule photoélectrique
inchangées), l'appareillage soumis a l'essai est branché au circuit de la lampe pour le faire
fonctionner jusqu'a ce que des conditions stables soient de nouveau atteintes.

Le rapport entre le flux lumineux de la lampe branchée a I'appareillage soumis a I'essai, mesuré
par la cellule photoélectrique, et le flux lumineux de la lampe branchée au ballast de référence
doit étre d'au moins 92,5 %.

La puissance d'entrée totale (P, 1ot) COté alimentation de I'appareillage soumis a I'essai est
ensuite mesurée.
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La puissance d'entrée totale mesurée (P tot) dans le circuit appareillage-lampe soumis a
I'essai est corrigée pour un facteur de flux lumineux de ballast de 1,00 (Lumiére s/Lumiére qq,;i)

afin de réduire le plus possible I'erreur causée par la variation des caractéristiques de la lampe
de référence utilisée (P agsignee / PLmes ref)- La puissance d'entrée totale corrigée du circuit

appareillage-lampe (P, 5 101) €St calculée a l'aide de I'Equation (4) suivante:

Pl_assignée « Lumiére

Préf tot = Pmes tot P Lumiére (4)
Lmes réf essai

ou:

Pref tot est la puissance d'entrée totale du circuit appareillage-lampe soumis” g I'essai,
corrigée par rapport a des conditions de référence comparables ‘(eh W)

Ppes tot est la puissance d'entrée totale mesurée dans le circuit ‘appareillage-lampe
soumis a l'essai (en W);

Pl assignge est la puissance HF assignée ou type de la lampe de référence correspgndante,
qui est spécifiée dans la feuille de caractéristiqueg’ de’'la lampe (en W);

Pl mes ref est la puissance de la lampe mesurée dans le circuit avec le ballast de référence
(en W);

Lumierel, ¢ est le flux lumineux de la lampe de référence branchée au ballast de référence,
mesureé par la cellule photoélectrique;
Lumiére est le flux lumineux de la lampe dg, référence branchée a I'appareillagel soumis
a l'essai, mesureé par la cellule photoélectrique.

essai

5.6 Calcul du rendement d'un appareillage électronique

Pour calculer le rendement d'un appareillage électronique, il convient d'utiliser I'Equation (5):

n _ ( PLassignée J _ PLmes réf x I'umlereessai (5)
appareillage i i€
et ot mes tot Lumiére réf

5.7 Mesurage de la puissance de veille

La puissance de veille des appareillages électroniques doit étre mesurée conforme¢ment a
I'"EC 63103. Pour les appareillages multilampes, toutes les lampes doivent étre connectées. La
puissance de veille doit é&tre mesurée a la tension d'alimentation assignée.

5.8 Mesurage de la puissance de veille en réseau

La puissance de veille en réseau des appareillages électroniques doit étre mesurée
conformément a I'lEC 63103. Pour les appareillages multilampes, toutes les lampes doivent
étre connectées. La puissance de veille en réseau doit étre mesurée a la tension d'alimentation
assignée.
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